

*** CAPITAL CASE ***

No. 21-7455

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONTE LAMONT MCDANIEL,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MARY K. McCOMB
State Public Defender
*ELIAS BATCHELDER
Supervising Deputy State Public Defender
1111 Broadway, 10th Floor
Oakland, CA 94607
(510) 267-3300
elias.batchelder@ospd.ca.gov

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITOIN	1
I. BECAUSE THE PROSECUTOR ENTERED JURY SELECTION INTENT ON DISCRIMINATING ON THE BASIS OF RACE, THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT SHOULD HAVE ANSWERED THE QUESTION OF WHETHER THE STRIKE AGAINST JUROR HERMAN TANIEHILL WAS MOTIVATED IN PART BY THE VERY SAME RACIAL BIAS THAT INFECTED HIS OTHER, DISCRIMINATORY STRIKE.....	1
A. The California Supreme Court Opinion Ignores and Misstates the Most Central Facts Pertinent to Discriminatory Intent	4
B. This Court’s Cases do not hold that a Prosecutor’s Intentional Act of Racial Discrimination is Merely a “Relevant Circumstance” that has no Direct Bearing on Other Strikes	6
II. RESPONDENT’S SUGGESTION THAT THE TRIAL COURT MISAPPLIED <i>BATSON</i> IS A RED HERRING	8
III. RESPONDENT’S ATTEMPT TO MANUFACTURE A REQUIREMENT THAT MIXED MOTIVES BE BRIEFED IN A LOWER COURT IN ORDER TO BE RAISED BEFORE THIS COURT HAS NO BASIS IN PRECEDENT OR LOGIC	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	1, 3
<i>Cook v. LaMarque</i> , 593 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Fahy v. Connecticut</i> , 375 U.S. 85 (1963)	11
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T. B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	8
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	11
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997)	11
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	8
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008)	6, 7, 10, 13
<i>Wallace v. Morrison</i> , 87 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1996)	12

STATE CASES

<i>People v. McDaniel</i> , 12 Cal. 5th 97 (2021)	passim
--	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Russell D. Covey, <i>The Unbearable Lightness of Batson: Mixed Motives and Discrimination in Jury Selection</i> , 66 Md. L. Rev. 279 (2007)	12
Roger Enriquez, & John W. Clark, III, <i>The Social Psychology of Peremptory Challenges: An Examination of Latino Jurors</i> , 13 Tex. Hisp. J. L. & Pol'y 25 (2007)	8
